

No. 22-92

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MICHAEL BANERIAN, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF STATE OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan

\_\_\_\_\_  
**MOTION TO AFFIRM**

Andrea L. Hansen  
Andrew M. Pauwels  
HONIGMAN LLP  
222 N. Washington  
Square, Ste. 400  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 484-8282

Paul M. Smith  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mark P. Gaber  
Jonathan M. Diaz  
Aseem Mulji  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
psmith@campaignlegal.org

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellee Voters Not Politicians*  
September 30, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....8

ARGUMENT .....10

    I. The district court did not err in concluding that Appellants’ malapportionment claim lacked a strong likelihood of success on the merits.....10

        A. The Chestnut Plan’s deviation from perfect population equality is small. ....13

        B. The Commission’s interest in preserving communities of interest is legitimate and important.....13

        C. The district court did not clearly err in finding that the Chestnut Plan consistently reflects the Commission’s communities-of-interest goals.....19

        D. The district court did not clearly err in finding that the Commission lacked alternative plans that would balance population more closely while preserving its interests.....21

E. The district court did not err in finding that the Chestnut Plan’s small deviation was necessary to achieve the Commission’s communities-of-interest goals.....22

II. The equities support the district court’s denial of a preliminary injunction.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	14, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	9
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S Ct. 1942 (2018).....	9
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	14
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	17
<i>Carstens v. Lamm</i> , 543 F. Supp. 68 (D. Colo. 1982) .....	15
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	9
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	26
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , No. 11-CV-5632, 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	17
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	11, 25
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	14
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	9
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	9
<i>Stone v. Hechler</i> , 782 F. Supp. 1116 (N.D.W. Va. 1992) .....	13
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson County Commission</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012).....	4, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14, 23

<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	6, 10
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973) .....	11
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	5, 9

**Statutory Provisions:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	9
Mich. Const. art. IV.....	2
§ 6 .....	2
§ 6(1)(b).....	2
§ 6(1)(c) .....	2
§ 6(2) .....	2
§ 6(8) .....	3, 16
§ 6(9) .....	3, 16
§ 6(10) .....	16
§ 6(11) .....	3
§ 6(13) .....	3
§ 6(13)(c) .....	15
§ 6(14)(b).....	16
§ 6(14)(c) .....	3

**Other Materials:**

11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948 (2d ed.1995) .....	9
<i>2018 Michigan Election Results</i> , Michigan Secretary of State (Nov. 26, 2018), <a href="https://mielections.us/election/results/2018GEN_CENR.html">https://mielections.us/election/results/2018GEN_C ENR.html</a> .....	2
<i>Redistricting Criteria</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (July 16, 2021), <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/redistricting-criteria.aspx">https://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/redist ricting-criteria.aspx</a> .....	15

*Redistricting Public Comment Portal*, Michigan Independent Redistricting Commission, <https://www.michigan-mapping.org> ..... 20

*Who applied?*, Michigan Independent Redistricting Commission, <https://www.michigan.gov/micrc/-/media/Project/Websites/MiCRC/MISC1/Whos-applying.jpg?rev=0787ca5af1e94068a2d2b5c60d5db29e&hash=0B8D9CCD7F614A2695A1914820954F96> ..... 2
